## **RESOLUTION 2024-XX**

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA, TO RECOGNIZE UNANTICIPATED REVENUE FROM AMERICAN FARMLAND TRUST, INC. FOR THE LAND TRANSFER NAVIGATORS PROGRAM FOR THE ALACHUA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT.

WHEREAS, the Environmental Protection Department was awarded a grant from

American Farmland Trust for four years related to Land Transfer Navigators;

WHEREAS, it is necessary to recognize unanticipated revenue for the Donation Fund for the Environmental Protection Department to account for and administer these grant revenues;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA:

- 1. That the fiscal year 2024 budget for the Environmental Protection Department be amended for the first year of program funding, as reflected in the budget amendment attached hereto as Exhibit "A".
- 2. By adoption of this resolution and the attached budget amendment, the Board of County Commissioners of Alachua County, Florida, hereby appropriates and permits the expenditure of the funds described therein.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

Sylvia E. Torres, County Attorney

3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

DULY ADOPTED in regular session, this 13th day of February, A.D. 2024.

	ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA
	Ву:
	Mary C. Alford, Chair
ATTEST:	
	APPROVED AS TO FORM
I. K. "Jess" Irby, Esq., Clerk	APPROVED AS TO FORIVI
(SEAL)	